
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT 
~DDRESS OF PREMISES 
DULANEY CENTER 1 
849 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE, 4TH FLOOR 
[TOWSON , MD 21204-2624 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1_ 

TO LEASE NO. GS-038-12033 

PDN Number: N/A 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between 


DULANEY CENTER BUSINESS TRUST 


whose address is: 	 c/o Guardian Realty Management, Inc. 

6000 EXECUTIVE BLVD. #400 

NORTH BETHSEDA, MD 20852-3803 


hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease. To settle all claims regarding the square footage of the 
leased space, and to increase the total square footage by 393 ABOASF SF, change the annual rent and change the 
percentage of occupancy. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective May 23, 2014 as follows: 

A. Paragraph 1 of Standard Form as amended is further amended by inserting in lieu thereof the following : 

"1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

18,953 ANSI/SOMA Office Area square feet (21 ,795.95 rentable square feet) of office and related space on the fourth 
(41

h) floor of the building commercially known as Dulaney Center 1, whose address is 849 Fairmount Avenue, 
Towson, MD 21204-2646 to be used for such purposes as may be determined by the General Services 
Administration. Included in the rent, at no additional cost to the Government, are four (4) reserved structured 

This Lease Amendment contains {x} pages. 


All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN W ITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 


FOR THE L 

Entity Name: ~=~~..<::Z.J'1.>::.l"--"....,,.ll.L<...._..J........:..=~ 

FOR THE GOVERNMENT: 


Signature: Signature: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: Lease Contracting fficer lLJ1<c:J 


GSA, Public Buildings Service, 
Date: Date: 6 -b- l<j.­

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



Lease Amendment No. 4 GS-038-12033 PAGE 2 of {3} 

parking spaces for the exclusive use of the Government. 

B. 	 Paragraph 3 of the Lease as amended is further amended by deleting the existing text and inserting in lieu thereof the 
following: 

"3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $668,688.87 for years 1 through 5 and annual rent of $555,835.08 
for years 6 through 10. 

Shell Rent (Years 1 to 5): $366,607.88 ($16.82 per Rentable Square Foot) 

Shell Rent (Years 6 to 10): $421 ,533.67 ($19.34 per Rentable Square Foot) 

Annual Operating Costs: $132,301.42 ($6.07 per Rentable Square Foot) 


Amortized Annual Cost for Building -Specific Security: $5,282.00 per year 

Interest Rate at which Building-Specific Security is amortized: zero percent (0%) 

Tenant Improvement (Tl) Rent (Years 1 to 5): $164,497.57 

** Reflects amortization of $726,403.51 over 60 months, at five percent (5%) 


Rent shall be paid in arrears. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be payable to: 

DULANEY CENTER BUSINESS TRUST 

clo Guardian Realty Management, Inc. 

6000 EXECUTIVE BLVD., #400 

NORTH BETHESDA, MD 20852-3803 


C. Paragraph 6.C of the Lease is hereby amended by deleting the existing text and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

"6.C The Lessor and Jones Lang LaSalle (the Broker) have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of 
- based on Aggregate Lease Value over the firm term. The total amount of this commission is 
(Gross Commission). For the benefit of the Government, and in accordance with terms of the GSA National Broker 
Contract, the Broker has agreed to forego of the commission that it is entitled to receive in 
connection with this lease transaction (Commission Credit). The Commission Credit is - · The Lessor 
agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit, i.e., - (Net Commission), to the Broker in two 
(2) installments, fifty percent (50%) upon receipt of invoice following lease execution, and the remaining fifty percent 
(50%) upon receipt of invoice following occupancy. The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions 
associated with this lease transaction. 

The shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced to fully capture this Commission Credit. 
This reduction in shell rent shall commence with the fourth (41

h) month's rental payment and continue as indicated in 
this schedule for adjusted monthly rent: 

Fourth (41
h) Month's Rental Payment of $55,724.07 (which includes $30,550.65 Shell) minus- Commission 

Credit (1/2) equals - .. 

Fifth (51
h) Month's Rental Payment of $55,724.07 (which includes $30,550.65 Shell) minus - Commission 

Credit (1/2) equals -

D. 	 Paragraph 11 of the Rider to Lease is hereby amended by deleting the existing text in its entirety and by inserting the 
following in lieu thereof: 

"11 . The total percentage of space occupied by the Government under the terms of the lease is equal to 17.08% of the total space 
available in the Lessor's building, and will be used as the basis for computing the Government's pro-rata share of real estate taxes, 
as defined in the Annual Real Estate Tax Escalation Clause. The percentage of occupancy is derived by dividing the total 
Government space of 21,795.95 Rentable Square Feet by the total building space of 127,628 Rentable Square Feet. 

INITIALS: 
LESSOR 

Lease Amendment Form 12112 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMD12033-SLA-4-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



